production increases strongly by 112% compared to the reference situation in
this scenario. In consequence of the capture policies, aquaculture production
declines by 2%. This can be explained by the combination of simultaneous effects:
Capture increases by 17% in the MSY scenario (14% in the MEY scenario) which
increases domestic supply and translates into a strong increase of fish exports by
19% (15% in the MEY scenario). Imports of aquatic products (or seafood) decline
(1-2%) but a drop in prices stimulates human consumption of these products
slightly (0-1%).

In contrast, in the aquaculture policy scenario the amount of EU capture does not
change at all with respect to the baseline scenario. The increase in domestic
supply leads to a strong increase of EU exports from the fish sector. Especially
producer but also consumer prices drop visibly.

SUSFANS

Report No. D10.3

78

Table 15: CAPRI results as absolute values and relative change after policy compared to baseline for
EU average in 2030, *and other aquatic products

 Baseline
quantities 1000t

prices Euro/t

MSY
quantities 1000t

prices Euro/t

MEY
quantities 1000t

prices Euro/t

Aqua Plan
quantities 1000t

prices Euro/t

Total fish*
production

6,367 7,232
(14%)

7,059
(11%)

7,662
(20%)

Aquaculture
production

1,152 1,131
(-2%)

1,134
(-2%)

2,447
(112%)

Capture 5,215 6,102
(17%)

5,924
(14%)

5,215
(0%)

Meat
production

49,527 49,515
 (0%)

49,517
(0%)

49,515
(0%)

Cereal
production

311,289 311,245
(0%)

311,244
(0%)

311,424
(0%)

Oilseed
production

40,782 40,776
(0%)

40,777
(0%)

40,778
(0%)

Fish* imports 8,152 8,010
(- 2%)

8,036
(-1%)

8,022
(-2%)

Fish* exports 3,539 4,208
(19%)

4,073
(15%)

4,665
(32%)

Fish*
consumption

9,772 9,822
(1%)

9,810
(0%)

9,809
(0%)

Fish*
producer
price

2,828 2,765
(-2%)

2,776
(-2%)

2,396
(-15%)

Fish*
consumer
price

3,189 3,106
(-3%)

3,122
(-2%)

3,071
(-4%)

While meat, cereal and oilseed production do not shift in consequence of the
implemented CFP measures, EU fishmeal and fish oil production and trade are
strongly affected. The changes in fishmeal quantities and prices are summarized

SUSFANS

Report No. D10.3

79

in the table below. As fish oil changes follow a similar pattern, these are not
displayed explicitly. EU fishmeal production does not reveal strong changes,
however, the allocation of fishmeal for feed use changes. In the capture policy
scenarios the decline in aquaculture production leads to a shift of fishmeal usage